

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.762 OF 2024  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.925 OF 2024**

Reenu Rohit Gupta .....Appellant  
Vs.  
The Competent Authority & Anr. ....Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3163 OF 2024  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.762 OF 2024  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3168 OF 2024  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.925 OF 2024**

National Spot Exchange Ltd. ....Applicant  
Vs.  
The Competent Authority & Anr. ....Respondents

---

Mr. A. P. Mundargi, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rama Somani i/b Chetan A. Alai for the Appellant.  
Smt. Leena Patil, Spl.P. P. for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.  
Mr. Arvind Lakhawat, Advocate with Mr. Nimeet Sharma, Ms. Jalpa Shah i/b MZM Legal LLP for the Intervenor/Applicant in IAs/3163/2024 & 3168/2024.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.  
DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**PC.:-**

1) Mr. Mundargi, Senior Advocate appearing for the Appellant submitted that, father of the Advocate on record in Appeal No.762 of 2024

had passed away today.

2) In view thereof, stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)